CenLANA ASC Meeting
Central Louisiana Area of Narcotics Anonymous Area Service Meeting
Meeting convened at 12:10 pm on 07-24-2021

The meeting was opened by Dustin with a moment of silence followed by the Serenity Prayer.
Robbie read the 12 Traditions and Rocky read the 12 Concepts.

Administrative Service Committee

Chairperson- Dustin E. Present
Vice Chair- Frank A. Present
Treasurer- Trevis J. Present
Secretary- Ashley Present
Subcommittees
H & I- John p. Present
PR- Trevis J. Present
Literature- Greg H. (interim). Present
Policy- Vacant. Vacant
ASR- Jack H. Absent
ASRA- Doug F. Present
Activities — Ashley C.W. Present
Group Service Representatives
Group Voting
Host
Clean & Serene Daniella Yes Feb.
Jones Street Rocky Yes Mar.
New Life Group John P. Yes April.
No Matter What Greg Yes May.
Talking Heads Doug F. Yes June.
The Addict Family Frank A. Yes July.

Zoo Krew Malcolm B. Yes Aug.



Secretary’s Report: GSR'’s and Subcommittees read in silence for any corrections
and then motion to approve the report.

Treasurer’s Report: Read by Trevis (report attached)

Bank Balance: $2,466.13
Checks Outstanding: $520.78-
Hotline: $13.75-

Available Balance: $1,945.35
Money Set Aside: $860
Working Balance: $1,085.35

Treasurer reading report to ASC to submit.
Motion was made to accept the Treasurer's report.
The Treasurer's report was accepted by ASC.

Subcommittee Reports:

H&I: John read the report (report attached)
Public Relations: Trevis read the report (report attached)
Literature: Greg read the report (report attached)
Policy: Vacant Vacant

ASR: Jack Absent

Activities: Ashley read the report (report attached)

GSR Reports:

Clean & Serene: Daniella. read the report (report attached)
Jones Street: Rocky. read the report (report attached)
New Life Group: John P. read the report (report attached)
No Matter What: Greg H. read the report (report attached)
Talking Heads: Doug F read the report (report attached)
The Addict Family: Frank A read the report (report attached)

Zoo Krew: Malcolm B read the report (report attached)



Old Business: (New or unresolved business from last ASC meeting).

Policy has been printed and will be reviewed at subcommittee and revised, if necessary, before
being printed for everyone. $200 has been requested for ASR travel to region. A motion was
made (attached) for a rack for IPs for No Limit For Recovery. This motion was tabled. We
discussed the need for a permanent chair and vice- chair for literature so that literature is
always readily available. Check #1392, a $217.24 donation to region, was never received. This
will need to be cancelled and rewritten. The next area was moved to 7/24/21 as to avoid conflict
with regional meeting. Brought up in announcements was the issue of reimbursing Precision

Remodeling for a $200 cabinet which was purchased for use by groups. This should be brought
to and voted on by home groups. A receipt must also be presented

New Business:

IP rack from High Noon was given to No Limit 4 Recovery. The 200$ cabinet was donated to the
clubhouse, and therefor is not an area issue. Philip was nominated for literature chair. Motion
210724 made to impeach Jack H as ASR. This is tabled to give him a chance to refute
impeachment. Trevis passed out the new, corrected print- outs of Policy.

Elections:

Literature Chair- Philip

Announcements:

The Addict Family Group will be hosting the next Area on the August 21, 2021, 12 noon
at the River City Clubhouse. RSC is the first weekend in October.

Final Treasurer’s Report:
Previous Balance:  $1,945.35
Donations/Other: $171.04
Checks Written: $269.94-
Available Balance:  $1,846.45
Money Set Aside: $860.00-
Working Balance: $986.45

Motion made to accept the final Treasurer's Report. All in favor.
Motion to close, all in favor.
Meeting adjourned at 1:25 pm



Central Area

TREASURERS REPORT

Starting Bank Balance

Monthly Deposits

Previous Available Ending Balance

Qutstanding Checks:

1399 Rent
1400 LRCNA
1401 LRCNA

Outstanding checks total

$2,466.13
$91.00
$1994.10

$20.00

$283.54
$217.24
$520.78

07/24/21
07-24-21
07-14-21

06-19-21
06-19-21
07-04-21

1392 LRCNA (canceled) $217.24 / 1398 Jack H. Voided $200.00

Hotline Expense May
Stop Check Fee
Available Balance

Money Set Aside:

Prudent Reserve
Activities

H&I

P.R.

Secretary

RSC Travel

Total Money Set Aside

Total Working Balance

$13.75-
$35.00-
$1,945.35

$150.00-
$400.00-
$50.00-
$30.00-
$30.00-
$200.00-
$860.00-
$1085.35

07-14-21
07-06-21
07-24-21

07-24-21
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07-24-21

P.R. Area Report

Greetings members,

I am continuing to keep our meeting schedules updated and available at both
clubhouses and treatment facilities where possible. I am requesting and submitting a
receipt to be reimbursed for IP's that were ordered on behalf of H&I in the amount of
$49.94.

Thank you for allowing me to be of service.
Respectfully Submitted

Trevis J
P.R. Chair



July 24, 2021

Literature Area Report

Hello Family,

First and foremost, I would like to say I am honored to be of service in the area as the Interim
Literature Chairperson.

I received a total of $0.00 this month in literature sales. I am turning in my current Inventory
Totals Report. I will be returning all Literature on hand as well as Money on Hand to Area today.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of Service.

Gyatefull ing, //
Greg / //’_\



ASRA REPORT TO AREA
JULY 23, 2021
DOUG F.-ASRA

My name is Doug and I am an addict. This report from last region will be
a report on what happen at region but is not in detail because I do not have
the minutes yet. We do have time for any conscience that we need for next
region. Saturday starting at ten thirty was a workshop on being a ASR done
virtual. Then there was a workshop on H&I done by Scotty. After lunch we
had sub committees done by PR, Board of Directors and other concerns.
Sunday there was six areas in attendance which was a quorum. We did
reports, we have 20,568.46 in the bank and I do have a yearly report from the
treasurer which I will give to the secretary to put in the minutes. The
nominations were today and they are as follows: Vice Chair; Pixie and
Steve, Secretary Nikki, Treasurer Trevis, H&I Scotty, Acts. Sara, James
moved up to chair, outreach Julian, PR Richard, policy Ruthy. We still need
a RD and RD ALT. To be nominated. There talking about having somebody
to set up zoom meeting for Saturday at the region. I have a set of minutes
from the SZF if any wants to look at them. This was the first Regional
meeting that was in person so everybody was kind of crazy. If you all will
give me your email address I will forward you the minutes from the Region.
The next region will be in the Unity Area which is next to New Orleans in
October. I was giving $200.00 and giving back $91.04(86.59 hotel and 22.37
for gas). Anybody that does not get the minutes from email I will some
available at next area. There should be details about all nominations in the
minutes. |

MORE WILL BE REVEALED,
DOUGF.



LA REGIONAL SERVICE COMMITTEE

YEARLY TREASURERS REPORT YEARLY TREASURERS REPORT
JULY 2020 THROUGH JUNE 2021

STARTING BALANCE:

Reimbursements

Bayou Recovery Area Reimburseme

Melissa Rohner T-shirt money

Income from donations
Total Income 7/20-6/21

Debits:

Lee P. SZF Reimbursement

PO Box Yearly Expense

CA Steve for Regional Website
NorthShore Area for Region

10% Donations to NAWS
3% SZF

Total Debits

Loss for the year
ENDING BALANCE:

300.00

335.00

1,426.13
1,426.13

125.35

168.00
300.00

300.00

3,805.80
1,142.74

24,350.22

635.00

2,061.13

893.35

4,948.54

5,841.89

(3,780.76)
20,569.46



o Dy
Yy famly, S
~ Clean and Sexene 1o doun

~oreek. We ehl\ heve 4 meehndo™d,
~mondh 2 Mo o0 Sunda nonks
& Qiver by Quohowse - We genedlly

have \S o o . adundance ¢achn

Cmeeding We ned \ pudndan mlen@ien,
Blen B, wown 1S uears, We hanetD=

 Ror ARER dondlion Ynis mondbn .

o Yraok yow br edasicame,
|  Yoove o seie.

- Demela®
Oeen erd Seene,




m\\‘i 24, 707\

“_5::(\7%Sr aff)_,x‘\, Dgg\)mck(

N N . .
(]&u\_f‘\ = ao\’\k) e\ e (Gle C\\fe.(m(‘;ﬁc'\) Ao

'Q~3 AT eudq‘ weel . e e Sm i) mcgkmf\J
eiay wwugaw\ aX ”\pm X .QLJQ,"Q;\-\‘ (’\\w\b\\v&

NO e cesenels , O denedied oo an B\(\\'\Cn\ﬁ

Dy Ko o\\\uq\.\.\) e N Senwe

Q\w‘c“%.

SR

Sores > X D




Q@\s life Wﬂ

o XDM?% Cddick. e at
Weeo L¥e coe F mcfd c&rc S_Qz@fofﬁ
We Nowe 3 meets
TTuede, ok b W€ ){,4}1@ zwk
loseX M comd 5%@&(_@55 Loe MUQ»
A 1% ovd (o fr Wiedting LWIE Gre
Tw  heed of iﬁoorfc We Vadye o
d&&.&\’h 2~/

To hwing Srvice
7% 2



July 24, 2021

NO MATTER WHAT

Hello Family,

Our meeting attendance has been averaging 12-15 people. We continue to serve food plates once a
month on Thursday from 6-7PM for a suggested five-dollar donation. We have an area donation of
$40.00.

We look forward to carrying a message of hope and majfitaining an ap(ractive atmosphere of recovery.
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Motion #

CENTRAL AREA N.A.
MOTION FORM

Date /- 14 - 1)

Motion Made By _ /. ..[« /| Position or Group: (1

Second By (

Motion Reads: :

Intent of Motion: ¢

Financial Impact on Area: (if applicable)

Motion Status For Secretary’s use only

1 Motion Withdrawn Yes No

Motion to Table -- Made by Second by

Yes No Abstain Motionto table = Pass Fail
3 Motion to Amend -- Made by Second by

Yes No Abstain Motion to amend = Pass Fail
4 Main Motion -- Yes No Abstain

Main Motion = Pass Fail




