CenLANA ASC Meeting

Central Louisiana Area of Narcotics Anonymous Area Service Meeting

Meeting convened at 12:10 pm on 07-24-2021

The meeting was opened by Dustin with a moment of silence followed by the Serenity Prayer. Robbie read the 12 Traditions and Rocky read the 12 Concepts.

Administrative Service Committee

Chairperson- Dustin E.

Present

Vice Chair- Frank A.

Present

Treasurer- Trevis J.

Present

Secretary- Ashley

Present

Subcommittees

H & I- John p.

Present

PR- Trevis J.

Present

Literature- Greg H. (interim).

Present

Policy- Vacant.

Vacant

ASR- Jack H.

Absent

ASRA- Doug F.

Present

Activities - Ashley C.W.

Present

Group Service Representatives

Group Host	Voting		
Clean & Serene	Daniella	Yes	Feb.
Jones Street	Rocky	Yes	Mar.
New Life Group	John P.	Yes	April.
No Matter What	Greg	Yes	May.
Talking Heads	Doug F.	Yes	June.
The Addict Family	Frank A.	Yes	July.
Zoo Krew	Malcolm B.	Yes	Aug.

Secretary's Report: GSR's and Subcommittees read in silence for any corrections and then motion to approve the report.

Treasurer's Report: Read by Trevis (report attached)

Bank Balance:

\$2,466.13

Checks Outstanding:

\$520.78-

Hotline:

\$13.75-

Available Balance:

\$1,945.35

Money Set Aside:

\$860

Working Balance:

\$1,085.35

Treasurer reading report to ASC to submit.

Motion was made to accept the Treasurer's report.

The Treasurer's report was accepted by ASC.

Subcommittee Reports:

H & I:

John

read the report

(report attached)

Public Relations:

Trevis

read the report

(report attached)

Literature:

Greg

read the report

(report attached)

Policy:

Vacant

Vacant

ASR:

Jack

Absent

Activities:

Ashley

read the report

(report attached)

GSR Reports:

Clean & Serene:

Daniella.

read the report

(report attached)

Jones Street:

Rocky.

read the report

(report attached)

New Life Group:

John P.

read the report

(report attached)

No Matter What:

Greg H.

read the report

(report attached)

Talking Heads:

Doug F

read the report

(report attached)

The Addict Family:

Frank A

read the report

(report attached)

Zoo Krew:

Malcolm B

read the report

(report attached)

Old Business: (New or unresolved business from last ASC meeting).

Policy has been printed and will be reviewed at subcommittee and revised, if necessary, before being printed for everyone. \$200 has been requested for ASR travel to region. A motion was made (attached) for a rack for IPs for No Limit For Recovery. This motion was tabled. We discussed the need for a permanent chair and vice- chair for literature so that literature is always readily available. Check #1392, a \$217.24 donation to region, was never received. This will need to be cancelled and rewritten. The next area was moved to 7/24/21 as to avoid conflict with regional meeting. Brought up in announcements was the issue of reimbursing Precision Remodeling for a \$200 cabinet which was purchased for use by groups. This should be brought to and voted on by home groups. A receipt must also be presented

New Business:

IP rack from High Noon was given to No Limit 4 Recovery. The 200\$ cabinet was donated to the clubhouse, and therefor is not an area issue. Philip was nominated for literature chair. Motion 210724 made to impeach Jack H as ASR. This is tabled to give him a chance to refute impeachment. Trevis passed out the new, corrected print- outs of Policy.

Elections:

Literature Chair- Philip

Announcements:

The Addict Family Group will be hosting the next Area on the August 21, 2021, 12 noon at the River City Clubhouse. RSC is the first weekend in October.

Final Treasurer's Report:

Previous Balance:

\$1,945.35

Donations/Other:

\$171.04

Checks Written:

\$269.94-

Available Balance:

\$1,846.45

Money Set Aside:

\$860.00-

Working Balance:

\$986.45

Motion made to accept the final Treasurer's Report. All in favor. Motion to close, all in favor. Meeting adjourned at 1:25 pm

Central Area

TREASURERS R	REPORT		07/24/21
Starting Ba	nk Balance	\$2,466.13	07-24-21
Monthly De	eposits	\$91.00	07-14-21
Previous Av	ailable Ending Balance	\$1994.10	
Outstanding	g Checks:		
1399	Rent	\$20.00	06-19-21
1400	LRCNA	\$283.54	06-19-21
1401	LRCNA	\$217.24	07-04-21
Outstanding	g checks total	\$520.78	
1392 LRCN	A (canceled) \$217.24 /	1398 Jack H. Voide	ed \$200.00
Hotline Expe	ense May	\$13.75-	07-14-21
Stop Check	Fee	\$35.00-	07-06-21
Available Ba	lance	\$1,945.35	07-24-21
Money Set Aside:			
Prudent Res	erve	\$150.00-	
Activities		\$400.00-	
Н&І		\$50.00-	
P.R.		\$30.00-	
Secretary		\$30.00-	
RSC Travel		\$200.00-	
Total Money	Set Aside	\$860.00-	
Total Workin	ng Balance	\$1085.35	07-24-21

	4 .	
	115	
	200	
		at the to
		1 1 STEND OF STEND OF
		We will all 19 grow
	+	I get the cooler to Catalogue
	a	We owne on Standby Due at breakout of the Covid 19 and Gateway
		breakout of the Covid I Gateway deliver treatment center and Gateway
	Ke	a River
	15	Shut Down.
		Gla Cold Vecovery
		Meetia Egal Tient
		the have and the
		to bridge of the property
	T.e.	ster The to what up addice at the
and the second s		Caller We wave 1300mm to
	M	Whe have a Meetin Egde field Recovery when the start friday of the month the orthis ochy was cover we wave About 40 addict at this
		1.00
	V	
		In loving Service John P.
		John P.

P.R. Area Report

Greetings members,

I am continuing to keep our meeting schedules updated and available at both clubhouses and treatment facilities where possible. I am requesting and submitting a receipt to be reimbursed for IP's that were ordered on behalf of H&I in the amount of \$49.94.

Thank you for allowing me to be of service.

Respectfully Submitted Trevis J P.R. Chair

Literature Area Report

Hello Family,

First and foremost, I would like to say I am honored to be of service in the area as the Interim Literature Chairperson.

I received a total of \$0.00 this month in literature sales. I am turning in my current Inventory Totals Report. I will be returning all Literature on hand as well as Money on Hand to Area today.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of Service.

Gree H.

ASRA REPORT TO AREA JULY 23, 2021 DOUG F.-ASRA

My name is Doug and I am an addict. This report from last region will be a report on what happen at region but is not in detail because I do not have the minutes yet. We do have time for any conscience that we need for next region. Saturday starting at ten thirty was a workshop on being a ASR done virtual. Then there was a workshop on H&I done by Scotty. After lunch we had sub committees done by PR, Board of Directors and other concerns. Sunday there was six areas in attendance which was a quorum. We did reports, we have 20,568.46 in the bank and I do have a yearly report from the treasurer which I will give to the secretary to put in the minutes. The nominations were today and they are as follows: Vice Chair; Pixie and Steve, Secretary Nikki, Treasurer Trevis, H&I Scotty, Acts. Sara, James moved up to chair, outreach Julian, PR Richard, policy Ruthy. We still need a RD and RD ALT. To be nominated. There talking about having somebody to set up zoom meeting for Saturday at the region. I have a set of minutes from the SZF if any wants to look at them. This was the first Regional meeting that was in person so everybody was kind of crazy. If you all will give me your email address I will forward you the minutes from the Region. The next region will be in the Unity Area which is next to New Orleans in October. I was giving \$200.00 and giving back \$91.04(86.59 hotel and 22.37 for gas). Anybody that does not get the minutes from email I will some available at next area. There should be details about all nominations in the minutes.

MORE WILL BE REVEALED, DOUG F.

LA REGIONAL SERVICE COMMITTEE YEARLY TREASURERS REPORT YEARLY TREASURERS REPORT

JULY 2020 THROUGH JUNE 2021

STARTING BALANCE:				24,350.22
Reimbursements				
Bayou Recovery Area Reimburseme	300.00			
Melissa Rohner T-shirt money	335.00			
		635.00		
Income from donations	1,426.13			
		1,426.13		
Total Income 7/20-6/21			2,061.13	
Debits:				
Lee P. SZF Reimbursement	125.35			
PO Box Yearly Expense	168.00			
CA Steve for Regional Website	300.00			
NorthShore Area for Region	300.00			
, and the second		893.35		
10% Donations to NAWS	3,805.80			
3% SZF	1,142.74			
	1,172.77	4,948.54		
Total Debits	-	7,540.54	5,841.89	
			3,041.03	
*				
Loss for the year			(3,780.76)	
ENDING BALANCE:				20,569.46
			_	

Hey family.

Clean and Sevene is doing great. We still have 4 meetings a month at 7pm on Sunday nights at River city Chubhouse. We generally have 15 or more in attendance each meeting. We had I birthday celebration, Ellen B. with 15 years. We have #4000 for AREA donation this month.

thank you for ellowing me to be of service.

Daniella P. GSR Uean and Serenc

July 24, 2021
Jons It Grap Papart
Group is doing well we are averaging about
 6-8 members every week, we are still meeting
on Wednesday at Tam at River City Club house
No new members, no donation and no birthdays
this month.
Thores for allowing me to serve.
Rally S.
G.S.R.
Jones & Biomp
·

New life Group?

Com Johns P an Oddict We at

Wew Life are I weed of Support

We have 3 meetings Weeking, on

Treday at 6 We have a Wayse why

book Study and Saturdays we have

a 12 pue and 6 fm Meeting we are

In weed of Support we have no

donation

IN hou, of Sorvice

NO MATTER WHAT

Hello Family,

Our meeting attendance has been averaging 12-15 people. We continue to serve food plates once a month on Thursday from 6-7PM for a suggested five-dollar donation. We have an area donation of \$40.00.

We look forward to carrying a message of hope and maintaining an attractive atmosphere of recovery.

Gratefully serving,

Greg)

TALKing	Heal	
Dog	P - 46	508

My NAME is Doug 2ND I'm an Edd it.
We still have mentings on Tresdays a Fridays.
et 7:00: We have no downtions at this time.

Are meetings are still being open on time.

Come to our meeting you are welcome.

Dog



Got your flu shot? Way to go!

Hello Family Zoo Crew
is doing o.K. We neet every
Mon. night at 7. Our attendence
Mon. night at 7. Our attendence
is being steady. We will be
celebrating 1 birthday (1499)
celebrating 1 birthday (1499)
Malcolm with 23 yrs.

Vours in service Malcolm

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana HMO offers Blue Advantage (HMO). Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana, incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Co., offers Blue Blue Shield of Louisiana, incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Co., offers Blue Advantage (PPO). Both are independent licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

Motion # 210724

CENTRAL AREA N.A. MOTION FORM

Date <u>1-24-21</u>	
Motion Made By Frank A Position	tion or Group: GSR
	tion of Gloup.
Second By Rock S.	
Motion Reads: Impeach ASR J. to perform duties & responsibilit	ack H. due to failure
Intent of Motion: To better capie	sent the area.
Financial Impact on Area: (if applicable) Motion Status For Secreta	
1 Motion Withdrawn Yes No	ary's use only
2 Motion to Table Made by	Second by
Yes No Abstain	Motion to table = Pass Fail
3 Motion to Amend Made by	
Yes No Abstain	Motion to amend = Pass Fail
4 Main Motion Yes No	Abstain
Main Motion = Pass	Fail